EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-2041-=PWS-E TCEQ ID: RN105614580 CASE NO.: 38873
RESPONDENT NAME: Texas Department of Criminal Justice

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER ___FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
_ AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR _ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE :
X _PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS ___OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNBERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: TDCIJ Buffalo Ranch, 14391 Private Road 4007, Burleson County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply
SMALL BUSINESS: Yes X _No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

1 INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on May 24, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Ceordinator: Mr. Phillip Hampsten, SEP Coordinator, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-6732
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Stephen Thompson, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC 169, (512) 239-2558,
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Ms. Debra Daugette, Environmental Manager, Texas Department of Criminal Justice, P.O. Box 4011, Huntsville,
Texas 77342-4011 )
Mr. Jerry McGinty, Chief Financial Officer, Texas Department of Criminal Justice, P.O. Box 4011, Huntsville, Texas 77342-4011
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement maiter
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. RESPONDENT NAME: Texas Depariment of Criminal Justice Page 2 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-2041-PWS-E
VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:
 VIOLATION INFORMATION |, PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS | CORRECTIVEACTIONS
R S E T S TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
___ Complaint
X Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: November 12, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
December 4, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to provide an accurate and up-
to-date map of the distribution system [30
TeX, ADMIN. CoDE § 290.46(n)(2}].

2) Failure to keep on file and make
available for review an up-to-date record
of water works operations and maintenance
activities for operator review and reference
[30 TEx. ApMin. CoDE § 290.46(£)(2) and

(HEND)()]-

3) Failure to install a backflow prevention
assembly or an air gap where an actual or
potential contamination hazards exists [30
Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.44(h)(1)(A)].

4) Failure to flush all dead-end mains at
monthly intervals [30 TeX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(1)].

5) Railure to monitor the residual
disinfectant concentration at representative
locations in the distribution system at least
once every seven days [30 TEX. ADMIN,
CoDE § 290.110(c)(4)(A)].

6) Failure to maintain a residual
disinfectant concentration in the water
within the distribution system of at least
0.2 milligrams per liter ("mg/L") free
chlorine or 0.5 mg/L total chiorine [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.110(b)(4)].

Total Assessed: $3,675

Total Deferred: $735
X Eapedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $2,940
Tatal Paid (Due) to General Revenue: §0

Site Compliance History Classification
__ High __ Averape __ Poor

Person Compliance History
Classification
__High _X Average ___Poor

Yes X

Major Source: ___ No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September
2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has taken the following corrective
actions:

a. On November 12, 2009, the Respondent
demonstrated, by issuing a boil water notice,
that procedures have been implemented to
ensure that consumers are properly notified
within 24 hours of a low residual disinfectant
concentration reading.

b. On February 23, 2010, the Respondent
submittted documentation which demonstrated
the following:

i. An accurate and up-to-date map of the
distribution system identifying the location of
all shutoff valves is being maintained at the
Facility;

ii. Results of the annual inspections for the
ground storage tanks and the pressure tank are
being kept on file at the Facility;

iii. Backflow prevention assemblies have been
installed at the pool and on the sprinkler
gystem, and air gaps have been installed at 18
individual cattle watering troughs;

iv. All dead-end mains are being flushed on a
monthly basis;

v. The residual disinfectant concentration is
being monitored at representative locations in
the distribution system once every seven days;

vi. The residual disinfectant concentration in
the water within the distribution system is
being maintained above 0.2 mg/L free
chlorine;

vii. An intruder-resistant fence has been
constructed to protect the ground storage
tanks;

viii. TCEQ has granted approval of Well No. 1
for interim use as a public drinking waier
source; and

ix. The wellhead has been sealed with a
pliable crack-resistant compeound.
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+ RESPONDENT NAME: ‘Texas Department of Criminal Justice

DOCKET NO.: 2009-2041-PWS-E

Page3of3 . =

7) Failure to issue a boil water notice
within 24 hours using the prescribed
notification format as specified in 30 Tex.
ADMIN. CoDE § 290.47(e) [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 290.46(q)(1)].

8) Failure to provide & minimum pressure
tank capacity of 220 gallons [30 Tex.
ApMm. Cope § 290.45(d)(2)(B)(v)].

9) Failure to provide an intruder-resistant
fence or lockable building to protect the
ground storage tanks [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CobE § 290.43(e)].

10) Failure to obfain approval by the
Executive Dircctor prior to placing a well
into service as a public drinking water
source [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41(c)(3XA)].

11) Failure to provide a concrete sealing
block that extends at least three feet from
the extertor well casing in all directions
[30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(I)].

12) Failure to properly seal the wellhead
with the use of gaskets or a pliable crack-
resistant caulking compound [30 Tex.
ApmMiN, CoDE § 290.41(c)(3)(K)].

13) Failure to provide a flow measuring
device for the Facility's well [30 Tex.
ApmIN. CoDE § 290.41(c)(3)(N)].

Ordering Provisions: da

1) The Order will require the Respondent to
implement and complete a Supplemental
Environmental Project (SEP). (See SEP
Attachment A)

2) The Order will also require the Respondent
to:

a. Within 90 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit and begin
maintaining an up-to-date record of water
wotks operations and maintenance activities
for operator review and reference, including

" but not limited to, a copy of the sanitary

control easement records for Well No. 1.

b. Within 105 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit written certification
and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.a;

¢. Within 150 days after the effecfive date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Provide the well with a concrete sealing
block that extends at least three feet from the
exterior well casing in all directions,

ii. Provide the well with a flow measuring
device; and

iii. Provide a minimum pressure tank capacity
of 220 gallons.

d. Within 165 days after the effective date of

this Agreed Order, submit writien certification
and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.c.
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Aftachment A
Docket Number: 2009-2041-PWS-E

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT

Respondent: Texas Department of Criminal Justice

Payable Penalty Amount: Two Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Dollars ($2,940)

SEP Amount: Two Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Dollars ($2,940)

Type of SEP: Pre-approved

Third-Party Recipient: Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development
Areas, Inc. (“RC&D”)- Water or Wastewater Treatment
Assistance

Location of SEP: Burleson County

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ™) agrees to offset a portion of the administrative
Penalty Amount assessed in this Agreed Order for the Respondent to contribute to a Supplemental
Environmental Project (“SEP”). The offset is equal to the SEP Amount set forth above and is conditioned
upon completion of the project in accordance with the terms of this Attachment A.

1. Project Description
A Project

The Respondent shall contribute to the SEP offset amount to the Third-Party Reeipient named above. The
contribufion will be to Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development Areas, Inc. to be used
for the RC&D Water or Wastewater Treatment Assistance Program as set forth in an agreement between the
Third-Party Recipient and the TCEQ. Specifically, the contribution will be used to provide low income rural
homeowners with assistance to enable the repair or replacement of their fatling on-site wastewater systems,
SEP monies will be used to pay for the labor and materials costs related to repairing or replacing the failing
systems. The recipients will not be charged for the cost of replacing or repairing the failing systems.

The Respondent certifies that there is no prior commitment to do this project and that it is being performed
solely in an effort to setile this enforcement action.

B. Environmental Benefit

This SEP will provide a discernible environmental benefit by protecting water sources for drinking, recreation,
and wildlife from contamination from failing treatment systems.
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Texas Department of Criminal Justice
Agreed Order - Attachment A

C. Minimum Expenditure

The Respondent shall contribute at least the SEP Amount to the Third-Party Recipient and comply with all
other provisions of this SEP.

2. Performance Schedule

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the Respondent must contribute the SEP Amount
to the Third-Party Recipient. The Respondent shall mail the contribution, with a copy of the Agreed Order, to:

Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development Areas, Inc.
1716 Briarcrest Drive, Suite 510
Bryan, Texas 77802-2700

3. Records and Reporting

Concurrent with the payment of the SEP Amount, the Respondent shall provide the TCEQ SEP Coordinator
with a copy of the check and transmittal letter indicating full payment of the SEP Amount to the Third-Party
Recipient. The Respondent shall mail a copy of the check and transmittal letter to:

Enforcement Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 219

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

4, Failure to Fully Perform

If the Respondent does not perform its obligations under this SEP in any way, including full payment of the
SEP Amount and submittal of the required reporting described in Section 3 above, the Executive Director may
require immediate payment of all or part of the SEP Amount,

The check for any amount due shall be made out to “Texas Commission on Environmental Quality” and mailed
to:

Litigation Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 175

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The Respondent shall also mail a copy of the check to the TCEQ SEP Coordinator at the address in Section 3
above.
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Texas Department of Criminal Justice
Agreed Order - Attachment A

5, Publicity

Any public statements concerning this SEP made by or on behalf of the Respondent must include a clear
statement that the project was performed as part of the settlement of an enforcement action brought by the
TCEQ. Such statements include advertising, public relations, and press releases.

6. Clean Texas Program

The Respondent shall not include this SEP in any application made to TCEQ under the "Clean Texas" (or any
successor) program(s). Similarly, the Respondent may not seek recognition for this contribution in any other
state or federal regulatory program.

7. Other SEPs by TCEQ or Other Agencies

The SEP identified in this Agreed Order has not been, and shall not be, included as an SEP for the Respondent

under any other Agreed Order negotiated with the TCEQ or any other agency of the state or federal
government.

Pape 3 of 3






Policy Revision 2 {Septamber 2002)

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

PGW Revision October 30, 2008

AEsigned| 30-Nov-2008 |

PCW| 25-Feb-2010 Scféening' 15-Doc-20

Y INEORMATION: -

Respondent [Texas Department of Crlminal Justice

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN105614580

Facility/Site Region|9-Waco

| Major/Minor Source|Minor

CASEINFORMATIO

Enf./Case ID No.|?

olations

0. O

Docket No.|2009-2041-PWS-E

Order Type

Media Program(s}|Public Wat_er Supply

Government/Non-Profit

Multi-Media

Enf. Coordinator

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $50 Maximum

EC's Team
$1,000

&1¥

1660

Yes

Stephen Thompson

Enforcement Team 2

Penalty Calculatlon Sectlon

* “Gutpability - F[Ne ]

Notes The Respondent does not mest the culpability-criteria.

Total EB Amounis{ __ $490 |
Approx. Cost of Compliance $6,255

Reduces or enhances the Flnal Subtoial by the |nd|caled percaniage

Notes

ena tyby a indicte: percentage (En!er number only; e. g 20 for 20% Teduction. )

Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.

30

$125

$0

$3,595

$0

$3,595

$3,675

-$735

$2,940




i . Screening. Date 15-Det-2009 - Dockét:No. 2009-2041-PWS-E
Respohd'éi‘-i‘t Texas Department of Criminal Justice Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
Case ID:No. 38873 PCW Revision Oclobsr 30 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105614580
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Stephen Thompson

Compliance History Worksheet

»s  Compliance History Site: Enhanieamieiit (Subtotal 2) . : :
Component Number of... Enter Number Hore  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
NOVs {number of NOVs meefing criferia )

Other written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0%
meefing criteria ) °

0 0%

Orders  [Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consant decrees mesfing 0 0%

Judgments {enteria)
and Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

Decrees
judgments or consent decrees withcut a denial of labiiity, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {(number of counts ) 0 0%
Emissions. |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events} 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Aci, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of] 0 0%
audits far which nofices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) °
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
. . 4]
Other special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal governmen No o
(]

environmental reguirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2 [ 0% |
s Repeat Vislator {(Subtotalid) - ' ' s .

| NIA | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) 0%
s - Comlidnce History Persan-Classification (Subtotal 7} ; s :
[ Average Performer |  Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) [ 0%
s> Compliancde History Summiary )
Compllance
History No enhancement due to no compliance history.
Notes




Screening Date 15-Dsc-2009

Case ID No. 38873
Reg Ent. Reference No. RN105614580

Violation Number, 1 1

s <y DocketNo.

Respondent Taxas Department of Criminal Justlce

-Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
- [Enf. Goordinator Stephen Thompson

2009-2041-PWS-E . 54
Poiicy Ravision 2 (Soptember 2002)
PCW Ravislon Oclober 30, 2608

Rule Clta(s)

30 Tex, Admin. Code § 200.46{n)(2)

Falled to pravide an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system. Specifically,
Violation Description at the time of the Investigation, It was documentad that the Facility's:map of the
distribution system did not idewrtify the locations of the shutoff valves.

Release Maior

Minor

Actuall

Moderate

Potentiall[

Falsification Major

Moderate Minor

I = |

Base Penalty| $1,000

Percent

Percent 1%

Less than 30% of the rule requirement was not met,

Adjastment| 5090]

T

[ $10

Number of Violation Evenis

mark only one
witl an x

Number of viclation days

Violation Base Penalty] $10

One single event is recommended.

0.0%| Reduction == 30
Bafora NOY  NOV {o EDPRP/Setllement Offer
Extraordinary
Ordinary
N/A X (mark with x)
Not i The Respondent does not meet the goed faith criteria for this
oles " violation.
Violation Subtotal} $10

Estimated EB Amount|

5]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)

Violation Final Penally Total} $10




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Texas Departmeni of Criminal Justice
CaselD No. 38873
Reg. Ent. Reference:No. RN105614580

I

o Media: Public Water Supply ! Percent Interest “Y.'e'grs. of a
Violation No..1 f Depreciation ;
: : : i 50 15
. ftemCost  Date Required Final Date: Yrs: Interest Saved Onetime Costs- | EB Amount
Ttem:-Deseription No comimasar's
Delayed. Costs._.. . o
Equipment 0.00 0 $0
Bulldings 0.00 %0 $0
Ghor (as needed) - D00 0 0
Englneeringiconstruction 0:00 O 0
Land 0.00 ] &)
Record Keeplng System $50 12-Nay-2009 23-Feh-2010 0.28 1 1
Tralnlng/Sampting 0,00 0 ]
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 0 o]
Permit Costs 0.00 0. O
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 0

Notes for DELAYED costs of the shutoff valves. Calculated from the date of the investigation to the date of compliance.
Avoided Costs. ANNUALIZE [1] aveidad costy before entering item: (except forone-time avoided cogtsy -
Dlspasal - 0.00 [ $0 $0
Personnel 0.00 50 0 $0
Inspactlon/Reporling/Sampling - 0.00 0 ] $0
Suppliesfaquipment 0,00 0 i} $0
FInanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3) Q.00 Q 0 $0
Other (as needed) 0:.00 0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED cosis

Approx. Cost of Compliance

The delayed costs include the estimated amount ta modify the distribution system map to include the location of al

$50] TOTAL] 1]




..~ ‘Screening Date 15-Dec-2000 "~ Docket Nos 2009-2041-PWS-E . £
Respondent Texas Department of Criminal Justice Poliey Revision 2 (Seatember 2002}
) Case ID No.: 38873 POW Revision October 30, 2008
" ‘Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN105614580 :
- Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
- Enf.:Coordinator: Stephen Thompson
Violation Number| 2
Rule Cite{s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 280.46(R(2) and. (3D (i)
Failed to keep on file and make available for review an up-to-date record of water works
eperations armd maintenance activities for operator review and reference. ‘Specifically, at
Violation Description|| the time of the investigation, it was documented that the sanitary control easement records
for Well- No. 1 and the annual tank inspection results for the ground storage tanks and
pressure tank were not available for review,
Base Penalty| $1,000
Release Major Moderate
Actual|
Potentiall[ Percent
Mcderate  Minor
1 [ L x 1] Percent
Matrix Less than 30% of the rule requirement was not met. i
Notes
$990]
[ §10
comons | —
ma:ﬁrﬁgﬁﬁne Violation Base Penalty $10
[ ]
I-_szmgl.e_-e at: X
One single eventis racommended.
Eiteﬁﬁ__ﬂ_lp”‘:_ e = ettt i L} %
Before NOY  NOV 1o EDPRP/Settlerment Offer
Extraordinary
Crdinary|
NiA X (mark wilh x}
; !
Nates The Respondent does-not meet the good faith criteria for this | :
violation, ] :
Violation Subtotal | $10
Estimated EB Amount] §3] Violation Final Penalty Total| $10
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limlts)| $50




_ Economic-Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Texas Department of Criminal Justice
. Gase ID No. 38873
Reg Ent. Reference No. RN105614580

) Media. Public Water Supply  Porcont Interest - Year_s_‘s o_f :
Violation No. 2 ) Depreciation ;
' sol: 15

ltem:Cost.  Date Required Einal Pate Yrs.  [Interest Saved Onetime:Costs:  EB.Amount

ltem:Description  Ns sommas.or$

Delayed Cosis: . e e
Equipment 0.00 $0
Bulldings 0.00 50
Other (as needed) $50 - 12-Mov-2009 23-Feb-2010 0.28 50
Engineering/construction 0.00 0
Land 0.00 0
Record Keeplng System $50 12-Nov-2009 1-Ocl-2010 o8s | 82
TralningiSampling L 0.00 C
Remediatlon/Disposal 0,00 4]
Permlt Costs - 0.00 0
Other {as neaded) 0.00 0

The record keeping dalayed costs include the estimated amount to cempile and maintain records of the sanitary
control-easement for Well No. 1, calculated from the date of the investigation, te the estimated date of compliance

Notes for DELAYEDR G0sts | rpyg pirer detayed cost includes the amount to maintain records of the tank inspection reports, caleulated from the|
date of the investigation {c the date of compliance.

Avoided Gosts. . - ~ANNUALIZE [1}avoided costs-before enteritigitent {exceptior one-time avoided costs): . -
Disposal 0:00 Q' 0 $0
Personnel ] Q:00 b0 50 30
Inspection/Repering!Sampling 0:00 $0 : 0 0
Suppliesfeguipment Q.00 0 30 0]
Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0:00 0 30 ]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] || 0:00 $0 30 0
Dther {as naeded) 0.00. $0 §0 0]

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $100| . TQTALI $3|




1]

Sereening Date /16-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2000-2041-PWS-E

k Responde t Texas Department of Criminal Justice

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105614580
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enif, Coordinator Stephen Thompsen

Violation Number[ 3

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 260.44(h)(1)(A)

Failed to install a backflow prevention assembly ar an air gap-where an actual or pofential
contamination hazards exists. Specifically, at the time of the-investigation, It was
documented that there is:no hackfiow preventicn assembly or air gap at the cattle watering
troughs.

Violation Description

Policy Revision 2 {Sep(em!}ef 2002)1
No. 38873 FCW Revision Octaber 30, 2008 ; - *

Base Penalty|

$1,000

Release Maoderate IMinor

Actuall

Potentiall] P ' Percent

Major

Percent

Failure 1o install a backflow prevention assembly or an airgap at a site where an actual or potential .
contamination hazard exists could expose consumers of the water to significant amounts of contaminants
which would exceed levels protective of human health.

djastment] $750]

Viblate

.

Number of viclation days

$250

X ]
mdx},?";?: zne Viclation Base Penalty $500
Two monthly-events are recommended, calculated from the date of the investigation, November 12, 2009,
to the date of screening, -December 15, 2009,
Somnly. 0.0% Reduzion 50
Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Setllement Offer
Extracrdinary
Ordinary
NfA, X tark with x)
Not The Respendent does not maet the-good falth criterta for this
otes viclation.
Violation Subtotal| $500
BenehE{EB ) i‘orwfﬁ Sviolatio]

Estimated EB Amount} 57] Violation Final Penalty Total|

$500

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits}f

$500




Respondent Texas De

Case 1D'No. 38873
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105614580

“Economic Benefit Worksheet

partment of Criminal Justice

) ) Media Public Water Supply ? Percent Interest j’ears of i
Violation No. 3 { Depreciation :
- , | 59] 18]
[tem.Cost  Date:Required - FinalDate Yrs InterestSaved OnhetimeCosts  EB Amount
Itens:Deéscription: Mo commas or 3. ’
Delayed Costs______ . _ - _
Equipment 5350 __12-Mov-2008 23-Feb-2010 0.28 0 $7
Buildings 0.00 i $0
Other {as neadad) 0.00 0 $0
Enpineering/construction 0,00 50 $0
Land 0.00 0 0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 QO
TralningiSampiing 0,00 0 o]
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 0 Q
Parmit Costs 0,00 0 Q
Other (as needed) 0,00 0 0

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayed costs include the estimated amount fo install a-backflow prevention assembly. Calculated from the
date of tha investigation to the date of compliance.

Avoited Gosts: ANNUALIZE []:aveided:costs: before-el

Disposal 0.00 0 $0 0

Persennel 0.00 0 $0 0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 ]

Suppliesfequipment 0.00 0 b0 ) 0

Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0] 0 $0

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0:00 0 $0 $0

Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 $o $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $350| ; TOTALl $7|




. Screening Date 16Dec-2009 . . .- ... . - DocketNo, 2009-2041-PWS-E W
Respondent Texas Department cf Criminal Justice Poiigy Revision 2 (Septerlior 2002}
Case |D No. 38873 PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105614560

_Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Stephen Thompson
" Violation Number 4 1
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46(1)
Violation Description Failed to fiush all dead-end mains at monthly intervals.’

giital; P

Base Penaity| $1,000

Release Major Moderate Minor

Actual

Potential | X . ] Percent

Falmﬂcahon 'R;'lhéjor

| i | | ] Percent

Matrix
Notes

Failure to-flush all dead-end-mains manthly, or more often. to maintain acceptable water quality, could result
in the customers of the Facility becoming-exposed-to a-significant amount of pollutants, which would hot i
exceed levels that are proteclive of human health or the environment,

‘HenafE(ER

$900]
[ $100
Number of Violation Events Number of violation days
nark only one -
with ar1 x x Vielation Base Penalty| $100
ngletevent,
One quarterly event is: recommended calculated: from the date of the investigation, November 12, 2009, to
the: date of screening, December 15, 2009,
Re o
Bafora NOV_ NOV to EDPRP/Settlemenl Offer

Extraordinary :

Ordinary ' B ' i
N/A X lrmark with %) :
i
Not The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this ;
o es. violation. ;
|

Violation Subtotal $100
= s §
Estimated EB Amount| 52} Violation Final Penalty Total| $100}

Thls vuolallon Flnal Assessed Penalty {adjusted for hm:ls)( $1OD£




Economic Benefit Worksheet

' Respondént Texas Department of Criminal Justice
Case ID'No. 38873
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN105614580

o Media Public Water Supply Percenit Intarest Y.ears_.‘of
Violation:No. 4 . Depraciation.
5.0| 15
lteriCost  Date'Required:  Findl:Date: Yrs. Interest Saved Omnetime Costs.  EB Amount
Item: Description. Mo cormmas. ar §
Delayed Costs .

Equlpment 0.00 0 0
Buildings 0.00 0 Q
Other (as needed) $100 12-Nov-2009 23-Feb-2010 0.28 4 2
Engineering/consiructlon 0.00 4] O
Land 0.00 O 0
Record Keeping System Q.00 0 0
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 0
RamediattoniDIsposal 0.00 $0 0
Parmit Gosts 0.00 0 0
Other {as naeded) 0.00 50 Q0

Noies for DELAYED costs

Avoidad:Costs.”

Disposal

Personnei
Inspection/Reperting/Sampling
Suppllesiequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded cosfs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compllance

The delayed costs include the estimated: amount to begin:a routine monthiy dead-end main flushing progi‘am.

Caleulated from the date of the investigation to the date of compliance:

- ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs:hefore enfering item - {gxcept for onetime-avoided costey . -
0,00 0 $0 0
0.00 0 $0 0
0.00 Q 0 0
0.00 0 1] 0
0.00 0 $0 0
0.0Q Q $0 Q
0.00 0 $0 Q
100} TOTAL| 34|




oo Screening Date. 15Dec-2008 _ "'Docket No. 2008-2041-PWS-E . EREW.
.. Respondent Texas Department of Criminal Justice Puolicy Revishn 2 (Seplember 2002)
-Case ID No. 38873 PCW Revision Oclobsr 36, 2608

Red. Ent. Reference No. RN105614580
‘Media [statute] Public Water Supply
-‘Enf.-Coordinator Stepnhen Thompson

" Violation Number[ 5 |

‘Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.410{c)(4){A)

Failed to monitor the residual disinfectant concentratien at reprasentative locations in the
distribution system at least once every seven days. Specifically, at the time of the
investigation, it was noted that the residual disinfectant concentration was only belng
monitored once per month.

Violation Description

Base Penalty| $1,000

Release Moderate Minor

Actual|

Potentiall X Percent

Major

Falsification Major

[ | ] | ] Percent

Mati] Failure to regularly-monitor the residual disinfectant concentration could lead to inadequate freatment of the
Natﬂx water and expose-consumers to a significant amount of contaminants which would exceed levels protective|
otes of human health.

$750]

[ $250
Number of Violation Evenis Number of violatlon days

maﬁ,?’;ﬂggne Violation Base Penalty| $500

Twe monthly events are recommended, calculated from the-date of the-investigation, November 12, 2009,

1o the date-of screening, December 15, 2009.
0.0% | Redticia 30
Bafore NOV ~ NOV {o EDPRP/Setilement Offer
Extraordinary
QOrdinary
N/A| X [{rmark with x}
Notes The Reaspondent does-not meet the good faith criteria for this
otes violation. ]
Violation Subtotal| $500
Economic:Benefit(

Estimated EB Amount| $49] Violation Final Penalty Total| $500
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $500




. .+~ Economic Benefit Worksheet Con
Resporident Texas Department of Criminal Justice -

Case 1D No. 38873
" ‘Req. Ent. Reference: No.. RN105614580

Media: Public Water Supply Percent Inforest _ ToMrsof
Violation:No. 5 Depreciation
5,0' 15
lter-Gost  Date Required Final:Date Yrs InferestSaved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item: Description Mocommas.or. §
Delayed Costs, R . _
Equipment I 0.00 0 $0
Buildings I[: 0.00 0 0
Other (as needed) [ 0.00 0 0
Engineering/consiruction : 0.00 0 0
Land : 0:00 $0 Q
Record Keeplng System 0.00 H Q
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 $0
Remedlation/DIsposal : 0.00 4] 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 0]
Dther {as needad) . 0.00 S0 ]
Motes for DELAYED costs
Avoided: Costs -~ -ANNUALIZE[1] avdided. sosts;before entering:item-{(exceptfor one-time.avoided'costsy. - = -
Disposal ) 0.00 0 30 0
Persattnal .00 0 50 14
InspectioniReporting/Sampling 5520 12INoyv-2009 15-Dec-2009 0.09 2 $47 $49
Suppllestequipment 0.00 0 30 $0
FInancial Assurance [2] - .00 ] Q Q
ONE-TIME avolded casts [3] | : 0.00 Q0 Q- Q
Other (as needed) ! 0.00 0 0, Q
Notas for AVOIDED cost The avoided costs include the estimated amount to monitor the residual disinfectant concentration on a weekly
otas for costs Nl basis ($10 per weekly sample x 52 weeks). Calculated from the date of the investigalion to the date of screening.

Approx. Gost of Compliance I $520| o TQTAL! $49[




. ;.Sereening.Date 15-Dec-2009 . - Docket:No. 2009-2041-PWS-E : =REW= .
‘Respondent Texas Department of Criminal Justice Folicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
. Case ID-No. 38873 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No.: RN105814580
... Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
" . Enf.‘Goordinator Stephen Thompson
Violation Number 6
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex, Admin. Code § 290.110(b)(4)
Failed ta maintain a residual disinfectant concentration in the water within the distribution
systam of at least 0.2 milligrams per liter ("mg/L"} free chlorine or:0,5 mg/L total chloring.
Specifically, at the-time of the investigation, it was documented that residual disinfectant
Violation Description| concentrafions measured.and recorded by the Respondent on Septeniber 9, 2009 and
Qctober 28, 2009 showed a free chlorine residual of 0,10 mgil.. Additionally, a field test
conducted during the investigation showed a free chlerine residual of 0.01 mg/L at the
Facllity's business office.
Base Penalty| $1,000
roniiental;Propeft
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualf[
Potentiall] x Percent
ranmatic: WAt
Falsification Malar Moderale Minor
L I | | | Percent
Matrix fFailure to maintain-an adequate residual disinfectant concentration in the water could expose consumers o
Noles significant amounts of-contaminants which would not.exceed levels protective of human health.
$900]
[ $100
ma,z;"?':z i Violation Base Penalty| $300
X
Three single -events are recommended (one for each recorded low residual reading).
0.0%| REdic 30
Before NOY  NOV1o
Extraordinary
Ordinary
NZA % {mark with x)
Mot The Respondent does not meet the-good faith criteria for this
otes viglation.
Viclation Subtotal| $300
= Stattfory. Limit-Test
Estimated EB Amount| $159] Violation Final Penalty Total] $300
ﬂ‘jiﬂg‘f_’yf’" FInal Assessed Penalty {adjusted for IImits)]




Reg. Enit. Reference No. RN105614580

_ Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Texas Department of Criminal Justice
Case |D No. 38873

o

=6 INC ) i - P ;
3 ) Medla Public Water Supply  percentlnterast _ Year§ of_ ;
Violation: No. 6 | Depreciation |
y ; 15|
Iteiti Cost  Date Required Final Bate - Yrs: Inferest Saved Onetime Costs EEAmount
Item:Description No corimas ar'$ ’
Delayed Costs .
Equlpment 0.00 50 $0
Bulidings 0.00 0 $0
Other (as needed) :00 0 0
Engineeringiconstrucilon .00 Q 0
Land G.00 Q 0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 0
FrainlngfSampling 0,00 QO Q0
RemedIlatloni/Disposal 0.00 ] 4]
Parmit Costs 0,00 30 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 Q

Notes for DELAYED cosfs

Avoided-Costs._

-~ ANNUALIZE:[4] avoided costy: beforg-entering item: {except for onestimé avoided-costs}. . -~

Disposal 0.00 0 $0 0

Parsonnel 0.00 $0 $0 0

Inspecilon/Reporting!Sampling 0.00 0 Q h(

Suppliesfequipment .00 0 0 0

Flnancial Assurance [2] 0:00 Q 0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] $180° 9-Sep-2009 15-Dec-2009 1.18 $9 - $150 $159

Other (as needed) 0.00 30 $0 $0

Notes for AVQIDED costs

The avoided costs include the estimated amount to ensure that an adequate residual disinfectant concentration
was maintgined throughout the distribution system. Calculated from the first recorded occurrence to the date of

screening.

Approx. Cest of Compliance

$150]

TOTAL]

$159]




1]

Screening Date 15-Dec-2000
‘Respondent Texas Dapariment of Criminal Jushce
“GCase ID No. 38373

-:Docket No. 2000-2041-PWS-E

Fotiey Revision 2 (Sapteimber 2002}
FCW Reviston Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent.Reference No. RN105614560
_Media [Statute} Public Water Supply
Enf. Cooerdinator Stephen Thompsan

Viclation Number| 7

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46(q)(1)

Falled to issue a boll water notice within 24 hours using the prescribed notification formait
as specified in 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.47(e). Specifically, at the iime of the
Violatlon Description investigation, it was documented that the Facility did net issue boil water notices aftar
discovering that Respondent failed to maintain adequate chlorine residuals on September
9, 2009 and Qctober 28, 2009,

Base Penalty——¥T00]

Release Moderate Minor

Actual

Potential % Percent

Major

Modarate Minor

I I I - Percent

Fallure to |Ssué a boil water notice could prevent the customers of the Facility from taking a-ppropnate
measures to prevent.exposure to significant amounts of contaminants which wouid sxceed Ievels protectiv
-of human heatth. !

§750]

$350

MNumber of violation days

mark only one
witi? an x

Violation Base Penalty $500

[ 25.0%|REAE $125

Before NOY  NOV to ECPRP/Selfiernent Offer

Exiraardinary

Ordinary| X
NIA ltmark with x}

Notes|| The Respondent returned 1o compliance on November 12, 2009,

Violation Subtotal $375

Estimated EB Amount| §53)

This violation Final Assessed Pen uste imits) - $375




_ Economic Benefit Worksheet -
Résp‘oh‘dent.—Texas Department of Criminal Justics
Gase 1D’ No. 38873

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105614580

o Media: Public Water Supply | Percent Interest Year?'o.f
Violation.No..7 ; Depreciation
. I 5.0 15
ltem Gost  Daté Requived Final Date Yrs. Intetest Saved OnetimeCosts  EBAmount
item: Descriplion. Nocommasor §
DelayedCosts__________ . e e
Equipment 0.00 ] . 30
Buildings ) 0.00 50 $0
Gther (as needed) 0,00 0 0
Engineering/consteuction 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 0 $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 _§0 0
Trainlng/Sampling Q.00 0 4]
Remedlatlon/Disposal .00 0 $0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 $0
Other {as needed) 3100 __12-Nov-2009 12-Nov-2009 0.00 0 Q

The delayed costs include the estimated amount to implement a procedure to ensure that a boil water notice is
Notes for DELAYED costs issued within 24 hours of a low disinfectant residual concentration reading. The date of the investigation is the
same day as the date-of compliance.

Avoided Casts. . ANNUALIZE [] avoided costs before-enfering item: (sxgept for one-time: aveided:costs)
Disposal - G.00 fi] 0 0
Parsonnet . 0.00 14 0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling : 0.00 0 $0 Q
Suppliesfequipmant j 0.00 $0 30 0
Financial Assurance [2] . 0.00 50 } $0 : 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] $5C 9-Sep-2009 28-Cct- 2009 1.05 $3 $50 : $53
Other {as neaded) 0,00 5. : $0 : $0

The avoided costs inclide the estimated amount to issue two boil- water notices, calculated from the date of the

Notes for AVOIDED costs occurrence of the first low chiorine residuat reading to the day of the last low chlorine resldual reading.

Approx. Cost of Compliance 31 50| = TQ‘TAE' $53|




Screening-Date 15-Dec-2000

- LCase ID No. 38873
. Reg. Ent..Reference No. RN10556145680

Violation Number 8

“Docket No.

_,_-_',, '7', - . Respondent TéxasDepartmaniofCriminalJustice

Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
" Enf. Coordinator Stephen Thompson

2009-2041-PWS-E .- - ... - PEW:=
Policy Rovision 2 {Saplember 2002)
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2006

Rule Cite(s}

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.45(d)(2)(B)(v)

Failed to provide a minimum pressure tank capacity of 220 gallons. Specifically, at the
Viclation Description| time of the investigation, it was documenled that the Facility only provides 52 gallans of
pressure tank-capacity, which is a 78% deficiency.

Release Majar

Base Penalty] $1,000

Moderate Minor

Actuall]

Potential|] X

Major

percont

Moderate Minor

I I i

Percent

Failure to provide adequate prassure tank capacity coufd result in low pressure events lzading to
occurrences of backflow and siphonage-thereby exposing consumers to a significant amoeunt of
contaminanis which would-exceed levels protective of human health.

BenefiE(ER]Hor

$750]
| $250
Number of Violaticn Events Number of viclation days
ma:;ﬁr;lg sne Violation Base Penalty] $500
1 Two monthly events are recommended, calculated from the date of the investigation, Novernber 12, 2009,
to the date of screening, December 15, 2009.
o.ov|RedEop = = - $0
Before NOV NGV 1o EDPRP/Settlement Offar
Extraordinary
Ordinary| )
MN/A] X (mark with x)
Not The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
oles viplation.
Violation Subtotal $500

Estimated EB Amount]

$134]

This violation Flnal £

Violation Final Penalty Total $500

sed Penalty (adjusted for limits)] $500}




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondénf Texas Department of Criminal Justice
Case ID:No..38873
- Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105614580

-5

) ) Media Public Water Supply Percentintarest Y.ears_ o_f
Violation No..8 Depreciation
T 5.0 15
Ifem:Cost  Date:Redquired Finaf Date: Yrs  Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Itent Description: Mo.commas ar $. : )
Delayed Costs. . . ) e
Equipment 51,820 12-Nov-2009 1-Dec-2010 1.08 6 $128 $134
Buikdings 0.00 0 50
Other (as needed) Q.00 0 30
Englneering/construction 0.00 0 $0
land 0.00 0 )
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 0
TrainingiSampling 0.00 0 $0
Remediatlon/Disposal 0.00 o $0
Permit Costs 0.00 50 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayed costs include the estimated amount to provide a total pressure tank capacity of 220 gallons.
Calculated from the date of the investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided: Costs: .~ ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs:before enfering itemi: {except for one-time:avolded cogts) -

Disposal 0.00 30 0 )

Parsonnel 0.00 Q : 0 O

Inspection/Reperting/Sampling 0.00 Q 30 0

Suppliesiequipment 0,00 0 $0 $0

Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 $0

ONE-TIME avoidad costs [3] 0.00 0 0 50

Other {as needed) 0.00 0 0 50

Notes fer AYOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance I $1 ,820] T-OTP&L; 51 34E




i Screening Date 15Dec-2009 - ... - Docket No. 2009-2041-PWS-E L EBER
. Respondent Texas Department of Criminal Justice Folicy Revision 2 (Soplomber 2002)
‘Case'ID No. 38873 PCW Revision Ottober 30, 2068
‘Reg. Ent.-Reference No. RN105614580
Media [Statute] Public Waier Supply
Enf.:.Coordinator Stephen Thompson
Violation Number [F] ]
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 260.43()
Violation Description Failed to pravide an intruder-resistant fence orlockable bullding to protect the ground
: storage tanks.
Base Penalty| $1,000
Reijease Major Moderate Minor
Actualf]
Potentiall. x Percent
Mederate :
1 I I I ] Percent 0%
Matiix Failure 1o previde an-intruder-resistant fence around the ground storage tanks -could result in‘the
Noles introduction of a significant amount-of contaminants to the water supply which would:not exceed levels
o protective of human health,
$100
# oni)
ma‘:,,-u?:’n’ ine Violation Base Penalty| $100
One quarterly event is recommended, calculated from the date of the Investigation, November 12, 2009, 1o
| the date.of screening, December 15, 2009,
[___oon]Rmmlon=—==t 50
Before NQV  NOV to EDPRP/Seitlement Offer
Extraordinary
Crdinary,
N/A X Hemark with %)
The Respondent. does not meet the good faith criteria for this
Naotes, :
violation.
Violatlon Subtotal $100
Estimated EB Amount| $20] Violatlon Final Penalty Total[ $100
__This violation Final d Penalty {adjusted for limits)|




Econoniic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Texas Depariment of Criminal Justice
Caseé 1D No. 38873
Reg. Ent. Referghce No. RN105614580

Media Public Water Supply
Violation 'No. ¢

- Percent Interest

" Yearsof
Depreciation

]
|

L 5.0 15]
HeriiCost.  Date Requlred: Final:Date: Yrs InterestSaved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
ltem. Description  Np.comimias or $ )
Detayed Costs. .
Equipment 0.00 0 0 $0
Buildings 0.00 O 50 0
Other (as needed) 0,00 50 0 b
Englneering/construction $1.000 12-Nov-2009 23-Feb-2010 0.28 1 319 $20
Land G.00 0 0
Record Keeplng System 0,00 o 0
Training/Sampling 0.00 o] 0
RemediatloniDIsposal 0.00 0 Q0
Permit Costs 0.00 30 0
Other {as needad) 0.00 0 Q
Nofes for DELAYED cost The delayed. costs include the estimated amount to.construct an intruder-resistant fence around the ground
otes for cosis storage tanks. Galculated from the date of the investigation to the date of compliance.
Avolded Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided: sosts: before-entering ifem-(except for one-time:avoided costs): -
Disposal .00 0 $0: Q
Personne! 0.08 0 0 0
Inspection/Repaorting/Sampling 0.0¢ 0 b0 1]
Suppllesfequipment 0,00 0 $0 $0
Financlal Assuranca [2] 0.00 t] 0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 $0 0 $0
Other {as needed) 0.00 $0 $0 50
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Gost of Compliance $1.000I © i TOTAL $20|




]

=, . .- Screening Date

Case ID No.

Violation Number

156-Dec-2009

38873

" Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN105614580
: Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Goordinator Stephen Thompson

==

Respondent Texas Department of Criminat Justice

Docket No..2008-2041-PWS-E

Rule Cite(s}

Violatian Description

30 Tex, Admin, Code § 200.41(c}3)(A)

Failed to obtain approval:by the Executive Director prior to placing a well into service as a

public drinking water source. .

Actual
Potential

Release .

Major

Harm
Moderate

Baso Ponalty 5700

Minar

Percent 0%

Percent

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
PCW Revisfon Oclober 30, 2008

100% of the rule requirement was not met.

mark only one
wilth-an x

i+ Adfistront] $900]

Number of Viclation Events

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty|

$100

One singfe event is recommended.

{ 0.0% | Reditionee

Esfimated EB Amount|

%0

Before'NOY  NOV to EDPRP/Settlemant Offer
Extracrdinary
Ordinary
N/A X (mark with %)
Notes The Respondent does not meet the gocd faith criteria for this

violatian.

Violation Subtotal $100]

550

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) 5100




‘Economic Benefit Worksheet
" Respondent Texas Department of Criminal Justice
Case ID-No. 38873
Reg. Ent. Reference: No. RN105614580

o Medii Public Waler Supply ! bercent Interest. Years.of :
Violation:No.. 10 L Depreciation
5.0 15}
ltem-Cost  Date Requlred: Final Date Yrs Interest-Savéd Onetime Costs.  EB Amount.
ltem Description Nocommas or § o
Delayed Costs . .
Equipment 0.00 0 $0 4]
Buildings 0.00 0 $0 30
Ottier (as neaded) 0,00 0 $0 $0
Engineering/consiruction $1,600 12-Nov-2008 23-Feb-2010 0.28 1 $28 $30
Land 0.00 0 0
Record Keeping System ] i .00 0 0
Training/Sampling 0.C0 0 Q
Remediation/DIsposal 0.00 0 0
Permlt Costs 0,00 0 0
Ctier (as needed) 0.00 0 I $0

The detayed costs include the estimated amount to cornpile and submit well completion data to the TCEQ for

Mates far DELAYED costs review and approval. Calculated from the date of the investigation to the date of compliance.

Avoided Gosts. -~ ANNUALIZE [1]svoided costs befote:entering item. (except for:one-time avoided costs) .
Disposal 0.00 $0 0 $0
Personnel 0.00 i} 0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 0
Supgliesfegulpment 0.00 0 $0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 50 $0 Q
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] [0 0.00 0 $0- 0
Other (as needed) 1l : 0.00 0. %0 0

Notes for AVOIDED casts

Approx. Cost of Compliance $1,500| TOTALl $30|




H

. s w s Screening Date 15-Dec-2000. . Docket No. 2000-2041 PWSE T

e . Respondent Texas Department of Criminal Justice Policy Revision 2 (September 2602)]
S Case’lD No. 38873 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
- Reg. Ent..Reference No. RN105614580 A

~ Media: [Statute] Public Water Supply
- Enf. Coordinator Stephen Thompsen
Violation Number| 11
Rulo Cita(s} 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.41(c)(3)(J)
Failed to provide a concrate saaling black that extends at least three feet from the exterior
Violation Descripiion|wali casing In all directions. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented
that the concrete sealing block only extends about six inches from the casing.
Base Penalty| $1,000
Release Major Maderate
Actuall[
Potental] X _ ] Percent
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
{ I | | i Percent
Malri Failure tc provid“e an adequate cencrete sealing block around the well may not adeqﬁately pretect the well
Natrlx from flooding allowing ;pollutanits to enter the source water thereby exposing consumers o a significant
oles amount.of contaminants which would exceed levels.proteciive of human health.
$750}
| $250
Number of Viclation Events Number of violation days
mark only one =
with an x Violation Base Penalty] $500
|| Two monthly events are-recommended, calculated from the date of the investigation, November 12, 2008,
tothe date-of screening, December 15, 2008.
0.0%[Fex $0
Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Setlh
Extraordinary | T )
Ordinary
NIA % lomark with x)
Notes The Respendent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
g violation.
Violation Subtotal| §500
Economie Benellt(EB] for-thisviolation=
Estimated EB Amount| $2z] Violation Final Penalty Total| §500
This viclation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)]




L Economic Benefit Worksheet
'-Résﬁdhd‘ent Texas Department of Criminal Justice
Case ID No. 38873

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105614580

“Media Public Water Supply
Violation No. 11

Percent Interest

~ Depreciation

Yaars of

. 5.0! 15
-ltem Cost  PateRetjuired Final Dater Yrs Interest Saved- Onetime Costs  EB.Armount
ltem:Description  No.commas-or$.

Delayed Costs R
Equipment 0.00 0 $0
Buildings 0.00 1] $0
Dther (as naeded) 0.00 50 $0
Engineeringlconstouction $3C0 12-Nov-2009 1-Dec-2010 1.05 1 $22
Land 0.00 0 0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 Q ]
Remediatlon/Dispasal 0.00 0 ]
Permlt Costs 0.00 Q. 30
Other {as needed) 0.00 o 0

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayed costs include the estimated amount 1o provide an adequate concrete sealing block around the well,

Calculated from the date of the investigation to the estimaled date of complance.

Avoided. Gosts:

ANNUALIZE [].avoided: costs beforee

nigringitem {except forone-time-avoided costs). °

Disposal 0.00 0 0 50

Parsonnet 0.00 b0 0 b0

Inspactlon/ReportingiSampling 0.00 0 $0 50

Suppliesfequipmant 0.00 $0 50 b0

Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 ° 0 $0 h

ONE-TIME avaided costs [3] 3,00 " §0 $0 $0

Orher (as neaded) | 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Noles for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance [ $300i TQTALl $22E




“Screening Date 15.Dec-200¢ - y,r- . - -DocketNo. 2009-2041-PWS-E 1
- - Respondent Texas Departrment of Criminal Justice ’ Policy Revishr 2 {Septomber 2008
- Case ID No, 33873 PCW Revision Celober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No., RN105614580
) Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
- . Enf. Coordinator Stephan Thompson

Violation Number| 12

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 290.41(c)(3)(K)

Failad to properly seal the wellhead with the use of gaskets or a pliable crack-resistant
Violation Descriptionf caulking compound. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was-documented that
the well head has an unsezled-openring in the top.

Base Penaity $1,000

Release Maoderate Mincr

Actual|f

Potential| X ' Percent

Major

Major

[ T [ I | Percent

Failure-to completely seal the welihead: could result In the introduction of poflutants to the source water and
colild thereby expose consumers to a sign’iﬂcant amount of contaminants which would -exceed levels
protective of human health.

$250
mark oy ong : Sy 500
Wil an x Violation Base Penalty} b
Two monthiy-events are recommended, calculated from the date of the investigation, Noveriber 12, 2009,
to the date of screening, Becember 15, 2009,
[ 0.0% Eaducion: %0
Before MOV NOV lo EDPRP/Settlerent Offar
Extraordinary
Ordinary
N/A] X (mark wilh x)
The Respoendent-does-not meet the good faith criteria for this
Notes L
violation.
Violation Subtotal| 3500

Estimated EB Amount| $2] Violation Final Penalty Total $500

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits){ $500




Economic'Benefit Worksheet.
Réspondent Texas Department of Crimingl Justice
Gase 1D No. 38873

Reg. Ent. Reférence No. RN105614580

o Media Public Water Supply | PorcentInterest Year-s_ﬂ'_f'
Viclation No.. 12 Depreciation.
) | 5.0 15
ltem Cost  Date Required- Final Date: Yrs Interest'Saved  OnetimeCostss EB Arfiounit
ltern Description Nocommas or'$ '
Delayed Costs. . . e R
Egquipment 0.00 50, $0 0
Bulldings 0,00 0 $0 ]
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 $0- 0
Enginesring/construction $1c0 12-Nov-2009 23-Feb-2010 0.28 0 52 2
Land 0.00 0 0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 0
“FralningfSampling 0.00 9] ]
Remediatlon/Disposal G.00 0 i)
Permit Costs 0.00 0 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 0

The delayed costs include the estimated amount to properly seal the wellhead using a gasket or caulking.

Notes for DELAYED costs Calculated from the date of the investigation to the date of compliance.

Avoidad:Costs~__ - ANNUALIZE [1Javoided costs'before enfering itetn (exceptfor onestime avoldedicosts) - -
Disposal - 0.06 50 50 0
Persannel 0.00 o] {0 0
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 0:00 0 W 0.
Suppliesiequlpment 0.00 0 $0. Q
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 O $0 0
ONE-TIME aveldad costs [3] - 0.00 0 $0 0
Other {as needad) 0.00 $0 $o Q0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $1 00| TOTF'ALl $2|




- Screening Date 15-Dec-2009

) Respondent. Texas Depariment of Criminal Jﬁstice

"Case ID No. 38573
Reg. Ent..Reference:No. RN105614580
' ‘Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
’Enf.rCoordinator- Stephen Thompson

~Docket No. 2000-2041-PWS-Z

PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

“RG

Felicy Revislon 2 (Sapten

viber 2052)

Viclation Number 13

Rule Cite(s})

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 200.41(cH3)(N)

Violation Description

Failed to provide a fiow measuring device for the Facility's well.

Release IMajor

Moderate Minor

Actuall

Potential|

~ Major

Maoderate

I I ]

X Percent

Percent

Base Penalty} $1,000

Failure to provide a'well meter could lead to incarrect water usage caleulations which could lead 1o water
shortages and impreperly treated water thereby-exposing consumers to significant amounts of
confaminants which would not-exceed levels protective of human health.

djustrient] §900}

{ $100

mark only ong
with an x

Violation Base Penaltyi $100

‘Cna-quarterly event Is recommended, calculated from the date of the.investigation, November 12, 2009, {o

the date of screening, December 15, 2009,

Exiracrdinary

Ordinary
R

Nolas|

[ oonsi @
Befora NOV  NOV'ta EDPRP/Settlement Gffer
X {mark with x)
The Respondent does nat maet the good faith criteria for this
violation,
Violation Subtotal| 5100

| 58]

s violation Final Assess

Viclation Final Penalty Total| $100

dforImits)[——___100]




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Resp.o'r‘_l_de_nt Texas Department of Criminal Justice
CaseIB:No. 33873

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105614580

o Media Public Water Supply ! Percerit Interest Yeé'.? O.F
Violation-No. 13 : Depreciation
i 5.0 15
ltemi:Cost  Date Reguired Final Date Yis [Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item:Bescription. Nocommas:or §
Delayed.Costs : .
Equipment $115 12-Nov-2009 1-Dec-2010 1.05 0
Bulldings 0.00 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 Q
Englneering/constuction 0.00 O
Land 0.00 O
Record Keepling System 0.00 Q
Tralnlng/Sampling 0,00 )
Remetdiation/DIsposal (.00 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0
Other {as needed} 0.00 $0

Netes fer DELAYED costs

The delayed-costs inctude the amount to install a well meter, calculated from the date of the investigation to the

estimated date of compliance.

Avﬁid'ed Cosis

— ANNUAEIZE [1]-avoided costs before enfering item {except for onestime avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 30 $0

Personnel Q.00 50 0 $0
Inspecilon/Reporting/Sampling .00 0 0 $0
Supplles/equipment Q.00 50 $0 $0

Financlal Assurance [2] Q.00 Y $0 ]
OMNE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0,00 0 $0 [¢]
Other (as needad} 0.00 0 $o $Q

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprex. Cost of Compllance

$115]

$8]




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB01550650  Texas Depariment of Criminal Justice Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 2.71
Regulated Entity: RN105614580  TDCJ BUFFALC RANCH Classification: Site Rating:
1D Numbei{s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 0260048
Location: 14391 PR 4007, BURLESON COUNTY, TX

TCEQ Region: REGION 09 - WACO

Date Compliance History Prepared: December 15, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: December 15, 2004 to December 15, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Stephen Thompson Phone: (612) 239-2558

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? No
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compiiance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/cperator? N/A
4, if Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner(s)/operator(s) 7
INIA,
5. When did the change(s)} in owner or operator occur?
NFA
6.
Components {Multimedia) for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N7A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government,
N/A
C. Chranic excessive emissions events.
N/A,
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 11/24/2009 (782822)
E. Written notices of violaticns (NOV). (CCEDS Inv, Track, No.)
NIA
F. Environmental audits.
NIA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates,
NIA
I, Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
J. Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Qutside of Texas
N/A






TeExas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN 8 BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING . §
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
CRIMINAL JUSTICE §
RN105614580 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-2041-PWS-E
I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of theé parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Texas Department of Criminal Justice ("the Respondent”) under the authority of TEX. HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE ch. 341, The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and
the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply at 14391 Private Road 4007 in Burleson
County, Texas (the “Facility”) that has approximately 10 service connections and serves at least
25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
December 9, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shail not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penaity in the amount of Three Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars
($3,675) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section I
("Allegations"). Seven Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars ($735) is deferred contingent upon the
Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The
deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order,
the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.



Texas Department of Criniinal Justice
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|

Specifically, Two Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Dollars ($2,940) shall be conditionally offset by
the Respondent’s completion of a Supplemental Environmental Project (“SEP”).

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a seftlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has taken the following corrective actions:

a. On November 12, 2009, the Respondent demonstrated, by issuing a boil water notice, that
procedures have been implemented to ensure that consumers are properly notified within
24 hours of a low residual disinfectant concentration reading.

b. On February 23, 2010, the Respondent submittted documentation which demonstrated the
following:

i.

1i.

iii.

v,

Vi,

Vii.

Viil.

1X.

An accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system identifying the location
of all shutoff valves is being maintained at the Facility;

Results of the annual inspections for the ground storage tanks and the pressure
tank are being kept on file at the Facility;

Backflow prevention assemblies have been installed at the pool and on the
sprinkler system, and air gaps have been installed at 18 individual cattle watering
troughs;

All dead-end mains are being flushed on a monthly basis;

The residual disinfectant concentration is being monitored at representative
locations in the distribution system once every seven days;

The residual disinfectant concentration in the water within the distribution system
is being maintained above 0.2 milligrams per liter (“mg/L”) free chlorine;

An intruder-resistant fence has been constructed to protect the ground storage
tanks;

TCEQ has granted approval of Well No. 1 for interim use as a public drinking
water source; and

The wellhead has been scaled with a pliable crack-resistant compound.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.
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10.

11.

This Agreéd Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later,

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to provide an accurate and up-fo-date map of the distribution system, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(n}2), as documented during an investigation conducted on
November 12, 2009,

Failed to keep on file and make available for review an up-to-date record of water works
operations and maintenance activities for operator review and reference, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §§ 290.46(f)(2} and (f)(3)(D)(ii), as documented during an investigation conducted
on November 12, 2009.

Failed to install a backflow prevention assembly or an air gap where an actual or potential
contamination hazards exists, in vielation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.44(h)(1)(A), as
documented during an investigation conducted on November 12, 2009,

Failed to flush all dead-end mains at monthly intervals, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(1}, as documented during an investigation conducted on November 12, 2009,

Failed to monitor the residual disinfectant concentration at representative locations in the
distribution system at least once every seven days, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.110(c)(4)(A), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 12, 2009,

Failed to maintain a residual disinfectant concentration in the water within the distribution system
of at least 0.2 mg/L free chlorine or 0.5 mg/L total chlorine, in vielation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.110(b)(4), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 12, 2009.

Failed to issue a boil water notice within 24 hours using the prescribed notification format as
specified in 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.47(c), in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(q)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 12, 2009.

Failed to provide a minimum pressure tank capacity of 220 gallons, in viclation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(d)2)(B)(v), as documented during an investigation conducted on
November 12, 2009,

Failed to provide an infruder-resistant fence or lockable building to protect the ground storage
tanks, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(e), as documented during an investigation
conducted on November 12, 2009.
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10.

i1

12,

13.

Failed to obtain approval by the Executive Director prior to placing a well into service as a public
drinking water source, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(A), as documented
during an investigation conducted on November 12, 2009.

Failed to provide a concrete sealing block that extends at least three feet from the exterior well
casing in all directions, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(J)), as documented
during an investigation conducted on November 12, 2009.

Failed to properly seal the wellhead with the use of gaskets or a pliable crack-resistant caulking
compound, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(K), as documented during an
investigation conducted on November 12, 2009.

Failed to provide a flow measuring device for the Facility's well, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.41(c)3)(N), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 12,
2009,

HI. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

1V. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring cotrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Texas Department of Criminal Justice, Docket No. 2009-2041-PWS-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The Respondent shail implement and complete a SEP in accordance with TEX. WATER CODE §
7.067. As set forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above, Two Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Dollars
($2,940) of the assessed administrative penalty shall be offset with the condition that the
Respondent implement the SEP defined in Attachment A, incorporated herein by reference. "the
Respondent’s obligation to pay the conditionally offset portion of the administrative penalty
assessed shall be discharged upon final completion of all provisions of the SEP agreement.

1t is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a. Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit and begin
maintaining an up-to-date record of water works operations and maintenance activities for



Texas Department of Criminal Justice
DOCKET NO. 2009-2041-PWS-E

Page 5

operator review and reference, including but not limited to, a copy of the sanitary control
easement records for Well No. 1, in accordance with 3¢ TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.46;

Within 105 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below in Ordering Provision No. 3.d, and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision No. 3.a;

Within 150 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

1. Provide the well with a concrete sealing block that extends at least three feet from
the exterior well casing in all directions, in accordence with 30 TEX., ADMIN.
CODE § 290.41,

ii. Provide the well with a flow measuring device, in accordance with 30 TEX.

ADMIN. CODE § 290.41; and

iii. Provide a minimum pressure tank capacity of 220 gallons, in accordance with 30
TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.45. ‘

Within 165 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 3.c. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am
familiar with the information submitted and all attached documents, and
that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the submitted information is true,
accurate and complete. T am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and
imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcernent Division, MC 1494

Texas Commission on Environmentai Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Waco Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental GQuality
0801 Sanger Avenue, Suite 2504

‘Waco, Texas 76710-7326
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The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facitity operations referenced m this Agreed Order.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The defermination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a ¢ivil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for alt
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days afier the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier, The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

SO S804 b ,/ 10 [/ 200

For @xecuﬁve Director ] Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agtee to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalfy amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

» A negative-impact on compliance history; _

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

o Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

o Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. ‘TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

3l

Date
JERRY MalinTY | CRIEF FINANCIRL DFFICER,
Name (Printed or typed) Title :

Authorized Representative of
Texas Department of Criminal Justice

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revetues
Section at the addiess in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order,
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Attachment A
Docket Number: 2009-2041-PWS-E

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT

Respondent: Texas Department of Criminal Justice

Payable Penalty Amount: Two Thousand Nine [Tundred Forty Dollars ($2,940)

SEP Amount: Two Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Dollars ($2,940)

Type of SEP: Pre-approved

Third-Party Recipient: Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development
Areas, Inc. (“RC&D”)-Water or Wastewater Treatment
Assistance

Location of SEP: Burleson County

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) agrees to offset a portion of the administrative
Penalty Amount assessed in this Agreed Order for the Respondent to contribute to a Supplemental
Environmental Project (“SEP”). The offset is equal to the SEP Amount set forth above and is conditioned
upon completion of the project in accordance with the terms of this Attachment A.

1. Project Description
A, Project

The Respondent shall contribute to the SEP offset amount to the Third-Party Recipient named above. The
contribution will be to Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development Areas, Inc. {0 be used
for the RC&D Water or Wastewater Treatment Assistance Program as set forth in an agreement between the
Third-Party Recipient and the TCEQ. Specifically, the contribution will be used to provide low income rural
homeowners with assistance to enable the repair or replacement of their failing on-site wastewater systems.
SEP monies will be used to pay for the labor and materials costs related to repairing or replacing the failing
systems. The recipients will not be charged for the cost of replacing or repairing the failing systems.

The Respondent certifies that there is no prior commitment to do this project and that it is being performed
solely in an effort to settle this enforcement action.

B. Environmental Benefit

This SEP will provide a discernible environmental benefit by protecting water sources for drinking, recreation,
and wildiife from contamination from failing treatment systems.

Page 1 of 3



Texas Department of Criminal Justice
Agreed Order - Attachment A

C. Minimum Expenditure

The Respondent shall contribute at least the SEP Amount to the Third-Party Recipient and comply with all
other provisions of this SEP.

2. Performance Schedule

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the Respondent must contribute the SEP Amount
to the Third-Party Recipient. The Respondent shall mail the contribution, with a copy of the Agreed Order, to:

Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development Areas, Inc.
1716 Briarcrest Drive, Suite 510
Bryan, Texas 77802-2700

3. Records and Reporting

Concurrent with the payment of the SEP Amount, the Respondent shall provide the TCEQ SEP Coordinator
with a copy of the check and transmittal letter indicating full payment of the SEP Amount to the Third-Party
Recipient. The Respondent shall mail a copy of the check and transmittal letter to:

Enforcement Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 219

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

4, Failure to Fully Perform

If the Respondent does not perform its obligations under this SEP in any way, including full payment of the
SEP Amount and submittal of the required reporting described in Section 3 above, the Executive Director may
require immediate payment of all or part of the SEP Amount.

The check for any amount due shall be made out to “Texas Commission on Environmental Quality” and mailed
to:

Litigation Division

Attention; SEP Coordinator, MC 175

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.0O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The Respondent shall also mail a copy of the check to the TCEQ SEP Coordinator at the address in Section 3
above.

Page 2 of 3
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5. Publicity

Any public statements concerning this SEP made by or on behalf of the Respondent must include a clear
statement that the project was performed as part of the settlement of an enforcement action brought by the
TCEQ. Such statements include advertising, public relations, and press releases.

6. Clean Texas Program

The Respondent shall not include this SEP in any application made to TCEQ under the "Clean Texas" (or any
successor) program(s). Similarly, the Respondent may not seck recognition for this contribution in any other
state or federal regulatory prograim. ‘

7. Other SEPs by TCEQ or Other Agencies

The SEP identified in this Agreed Order has not been, and shall not be, included as an SEP for the Respondent

under any other Agreed Order negotiated with the TCEQ or any other agency of the state or federal
government.

Page 3 of 3
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